
 Old Portlians C.C. 
               Founded 1921 
  

  Results 
 Open 10 mile time trial   

 
Held on the 9th May 2015 on course G10/57 starting at 0630hrs. Promoted for 
and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations. 
Many thanks to all those that entered and rode, as without you there would be 
no event. Although it threatened to rain it stayed dry but overcast, but with a 
nagging head wind coming back from the turn by all accounts. Sadly it was a 
very small field, maybe next year we will have a full field of 90 riders, our 
awards had to reflect we had only 44 entries.    

AWARDS, one award only per rider except team prize 

Fastest overall 
1st Peter Tadros   In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT  20:48       £30  
2nd Mark Perry          All Terrain Cycles     21:31       £20 
2nd Christian Yates East Grinstead CC     21:31 £20 
2nd Iain Brogden Eastbourne Rovers CC     21:31 £20 
Veterans on Standard 
1st Nick Malins 4T+ Velo Club   +4:55 £20 
2nd Mike O’Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC  +4.42 £10 
Fastest Ladies   
1st Helen Bullimore Trainsharp Racing Team 25:07 £20 
2nd Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC  25:43 £10 
Team of Three 
In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT: Peter Tadros, Charl Jordaan, Sean Scott  
Total time of 1:04:28   £10   each rider 
 
Congratulations to all our prize winners and those that were able to improve on 
their personal best times. 
I have known of and witnessed two people getting the same time in an event, 
but have never witnessed three people getting the same time for second place, I 
am amazed! According to our principal time keeper if it went to tenths, which it 
doesn’t, there was a 6/10, 7/10 and a 9/10. 
 



 
 
Special thanks to: 
Tony Alston and Frank Cubis our time keepers 
The seven club members that marshalled the course and the three that kept the 
HQ ticking over with results and catering. 
 
Left over at the hall were an East Grinstead long sleeved top and bottle which I 
am going to repatriate on Saturday. 
A  (Banks) Catford CC Gilet size small. 
 
 
Event organiser 
Ian Bashford 
ianbashford@sky.com  Tel: 07769 781574 
Old Portlians Cycling Club     
 
  

mailto:ianbashford@sky.com


 

OLD PORTLIANS CYCLE CLUB OPEN 10 - MAY 9TH 2015 
SCRATCH 

 

No Name Club Cat Vets Std   +/- Actual Time 

50 Peter Tadros In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V44 00:26:18 +05:30 00:20:48 

10 Mark Perry All Terrain Cycles S 
  

00:21:31 

35 Christian Yates East Grinstead CC V52 00:26:54 +05:23 00:21:31 

45 Iain Brogden Eastbourne Rovers CC V46 00:26:27 +04:56 00:21:31 

25 Nick Malins 4T+ Velo Club V46 00:26:27 +04:55 00:21:32 

30 Charl Jordaan In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT S 
  

00:21:37 

20 Mark Emsley Team ASL360 S 
  

00:21:52 

27 Christopher Booth Cadence Performance S 
  

00:21:54 

29 James Rix Crawley Wheelers CC S 
  

00:22:01 

11 Sean Scott In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT S 
  

00:22:03 

31 Jon Hughes Velo club Godalming&Haslemere V43 00:26:13 +03:56 00:22:17 

41 Kevin Grimshaw Bigfoot CC V48 00:26:36 +04:09 00:22:27 

32 Simon Church In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V49 00:26:41 +04:11 00:22:30 

26 Anthony Draper 34 Nomads CC V41 00:26:04 +03:33 00:22:31 

46 Carl Richardson In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V50 00:26:45 +04:01 00:22:44 

17 Nigel Langridge Crawley Wheelers CC V50 00:26:45 +03:55 00:22:50 

42 Paul Newsome Crawley Wheelers CC S 
  

00:22:53 

37 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC V48 00:26:36 +03:38 00:22:58 

21 Paul Smith Velo Refined Aerosmiths V43 00:26:13 +03:14 00:22:59 

12 James Griffin Kingston Wheelers CC S 
  

00:23:01 

47 Matt Peel Redhill CC S 
  

00:23:09 

22 Sam Dix In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V43 00:26:13 +02:59 00:23:14 

36 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V63 00:27:59 +04:42 00:23:17 

16 Neil Midgley Lewes Wanderers CC V42 00:26:09 +02:32 00:23:37 

18 Adrian Hoyle In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V48 00:26:36 +02:42 00:23:54 

23 Stephen Avery Bigfoot CC V56 00:27:14 +03:10 00:24:01 

14 Peter Rowe Southborough & District Whls V50 00:26:45 +02:29 00:24:16 

43 Ben Crick East Grinstead CC V50 00:26:45 +02:00 00:24:45 

33 Helen Bullimore Trainsharp Racing Team LV42 00:28:13 +03:06 00:25:07 

48 Colin Crocker Sotonia CC V65 00:28:14 +02:44 00:25:30 

8 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC L 
  

00:25:43 

28 David Haggart DeLaune CC V54 00:27:04 +01:06 00:25:58 

38 Phil Booth Medway Velo V42 00:26:09 -00:12 00:26:21 

49 Rachael Haley Bigfoot CC LV52 00:29:03 +02:34 00:26:29 

19 Michael Fowler Old Portlians CC V55 00:27:09 +00:09 00:27:00 

13 Robert Royle-Evatt Addiscombe CC V 00:26:27 -00:43 00:27:10 

44 Sally McSorley Sussex Nomads CC LV40 00:28:02 +00:27 00:27:35 

39 Selena Bartley Sussex Nomads CC LV42 00:28:13 +00:08 00:28:05 

34 Chris Summers Sotonia CC V63 00:27:59 -00:21 00:28:20 

24 Philip Burgin Kingston Phoenix RC V62 00:27:51 -02:35 00:30:26 

9 Ron Goff South Eastern RC V85 00:33:47 +00:10 00:33:37 

7 Trevor Montague Crawley Wheelers CC V60 00:27:38 
 

DNS 

15 Andrew Ferry Bigfoot CC V47 00:26:32 
 

DNS 

40 Jack Donaldson Neon Velo S 
  

DNS 

  



 

OLD PORTLIANS CYCLE CLUB OPEN 10 - MAY 9TH 2015 
STANDARD 

 

No Name Club Cat Vets Std 
 

  +/- Actual Time 

50 Peter Tadros In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V44 00:26:18 + 05:30 00:20:48 

35 Christian Yates East Grinstead CC V52 00:26:54 + 05:23 00:21:31 

45 Iain Brogden Eastbourne Rovers CC V46 00:26:27 + 04:56 00:21:31 

25 Nick Malins 4T+ Velo Club V46 00:26:27 + 04:55 00:21:32 

36 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V63 00:27:59 + 04:42 00:23:17 

32 Simon Church In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V49 00:26:41 + 04:11 00:22:30 

41 Kevin Grimshaw Bigfoot CC V48 00:26:36 + 04:09 00:22:27 

46 Carl Richardson In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V50 00:26:45 + 04:01 00:22:44 

31 Jon Hughes Velo club Godalming&Haslemere V43 00:26:13 + 03:56 00:22:17 

17 Nigel Langridge Crawley Wheelers CC V50 00:26:45 + 03:55 00:22:50 

37 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC V48 00:26:36 + 03:38 00:22:58 

26 Anthony Draper 34 Nomads CC V41 00:26:04 + 03:33 00:22:31 

21 Paul Smith Velo Refined Aerosmiths V43 00:26:13 + 03:14 00:22:59 

23 Stephen Avery Bigfoot CC V56 00:27:14 + 03:10 00:24:01 

33 Helen Bullimore Trainsharp Racing Team LV42 00:28:13 + 03:06 00:25:07 

22 Sam Dix In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V43 00:26:13 + 02:59 00:23:14 

48 Colin Crocker Sotonia CC V65 00:28:14 + 02:44 00:25:30 

18 Adrian Hoyle In -Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V48 00:26:36 + 02:42 00:23:54 

49 Rachael Haley Bigfoot CC LV52 00:29:03 + 02:34 00:26:29 

16 Neil Midgley Lewes Wanderers CC V42 00:26:09 + 02:32 00:23:37 

14 Peter Rowe Southborough & District Whls V50 00:26:45 + 02:29 00:24:16 

43 Ben Crick East Grinstead CC V50 00:26:45 + 02:00 00:24:45 

28 David Haggart DeLaune CC V54 00:27:04 + 01:06 00:25:58 

44 Sally McSorley Sussex Nomads CC LV40 00:28:02 + 00:27 00:27:35 

9 Ron Goff South Eastern RC V85 00:33:47 + 00:10 00:33:37 

19 Michael Fowler Old Portlians CC V55 00:27:09 + 00:09 00:27:00 

39 Selena Bartley Sussex Nomads CC LV42 00:28:13 + 00:08 00:28:05 

38 Phil Booth Medway Velo V42 00:26:09 - 00:12 00:26:21 

34 Chris Summers Sotonia CC V63 00:27:59 - 00:21 00:28:20 

13 Robert Royle-Evatt Addiscombe CC V 00:26:27 - 00:43 00:27:10 

24 Philip Burgin Kingston Phoenix RC V62 00:27:51 - 02:35 00:30:26 

 
  



 

OLD PORTLIANS CYCLE CLUB OPEN 10 - MAY 9TH 2015 
LADIES 

 

No Name Club Cat Vets Std   +/- Actual Time 

33 Helen Bullimore Trainsharp Racing Team LV42 00:28:13 +03:06 00:25:07 

8 Katie Crowe Dulwich Paragon CC L 
  

00:25:43 

49 Rachael Haley Bigfoot CC LV52 00:29:03 +02:34 00:26:29 

44 Sally McSorley Sussex Nomads CC LV40 00:28:02 +00:27 00:27:35 

39 Selena Bartley Sussex Nomads CC LV42 00:28:13 +00:08 00:28:05 

 
 
 
 
 

 

OLD PORTLIANS CYCLE CLUB OPEN 10 - MAY 9TH 2015 
TEAMS 

 

No Name Club Cat Vets Std   +/- Actual Time 

50 Peter Tadros In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT V44 00:26:18 +05:30 00:20:48 

30 Charl Jordaan In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT S 
  

00:21:37 

29 James Rix Crawley Wheelers CC S 
  

00:22:01 

11 Sean Scott In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT S 
  

00:22:03 

41 Kevin Grimshaw Bigfoot CC V48 00:26:36 +04:09 00:22:27 

17 Nigel Langridge Crawley Wheelers CC V50 00:26:45 +03:55 00:22:50 

42 Paul Newsome Crawley Wheelers CC S 
  

00:22:53 

23 Stephen Avery Bigfoot CC V56 00:27:14 +03:10 00:24:01 

49 Rachael Haley Bigfoot CC LV52 00:29:03 +02:34 00:26:29 

       

       

       

 
1st In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT 

    

 
2nd Crawley Wheelers CC 

    

 
3rd Bigfoot CC 

      

       
 

 


